reserve from the current profit and loss and the undistributed surplus in the previous

period. If there is a subsequent reversal in the amount of other decreases in

shareholders' equity, the reversal may be distributed in the form of a surplus.

(3) Earnings distribution

On Aug 3, 2021 and June 23, 2020, the Company's shareholders resolved to

distribute earnings for the year 2020 and 2019, respectively, as follows:

  2020 2019

Payout

ration

(NT$)

Amount

Payout

ration

(NT$)

Amount
 Distributed to the holders of

ordinary shares:

  Cash $ 5.00   480,785   3.93   331,678

  Shares  -   -   0.98   82,919

   Total   $ 480,785   414,597

4. Treasury stock

As of Dec 31, 2021 and 2020, the treasure stock, not cancelled, held by the

Company was 655 thousand. Treasury stock held by the Company shall not enjoy the

rights of shareholders before being transferred in accordance with the Company Act.

5. Other equity (net after tax) and non-controlling interests
  Exchange

differences

on

translation of

foreign

financial

statements

Unrealized

gain on

financial

assets at

FVTOCI

non-control

ling

interests Total

 Balance as of Jan 1, 2021 $ (934,258)   (76,666)   21,251,225   20,240,301

 Net income for the year  -   -   2,017,180   2,017,180

 Exchange differences on translating the net assets of

foreign operations

 (738,853)   -   (1,535,621)   (2,274,474)

 Share of translation difference of affiliated enterprises

using equity method

 (212)   -   (9,539)   (9,751)

 Unrealized gain or loss from equity instruments for

the year

 -   (18,501)   (2,543)   (21,044)

 Remeasurement of defined benefit plans  -   -   7,011   7,011

 Cash dividends distributed by subsidiaries  -   -   (1,064,739)   (1,064,739)

 Changes in percentage of ownership in subsidiaries  -   -   (215,750)   (215,750)

 Other changes  -   -   118,505   118,505

 Balance as of Dec 31, 2021 $ (1,673,323)   (95,167)   20,565,729   18,797,239

 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of Ennoconn Technology Co., Ltd. and its

Subsidiaries (Continued)

～63～

  Exchange

differences

on

translation of

foreign

financial

statements

Unrealized

gain on

financial

assets at

FVTOCI

non-control

ling

interests Total

 Balance as of Jan 1, 2020 $ (777,744)   (72,370)   19,706,093   18,855,979

 Net income for the year  -   -   2,043,859   2,043,859

 Exchange differences on translating the net assets of

foreign operations

 (156,200)   -   201,265   45,065

 Share of gain of associates accounted for using the

equity method

 (314)   -   (190)   (504)

 Unrealized gain on financial assets at FVTOCI  -   (502)   (1,558)   (2,060)

 The cumulative profit or loss of the disposed equity

instrument transferred to retained earnings

 -   (3,794)   -   (3,794)

 Remeasurement of defined benefit plans  -   -   (16,426)   (16,426)

 Cash dividends distributed by subsidiaries  -   -   (697,730)   (697,730)

 Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries  -   -   (99,018)   (99,018)

 Other changes  -   -   114,930   114,930

 Balance as of Dec 31, 2020 $ (934,258)   (76,666)   21,251,225   20,240,301

(q)Share-based payment

1.CASWELL, INC.'s share-based payment in 2021 below:
  Equity settlement
  Treasury shares

transferred to

employees

 Granting day January 6, 2021

 Granting number 210thousand shares

 Contract period -

 Granting person All employees

 Vested conditions Immediately vested

(1)Measurement parameters of fair value on the granting date

CASWELL, INC. adopts Black-Scholes option evaluation model to estimate the

fair value of share-based payment on the granting day, which values are listed below:
  2021
  Treasury shares

transferred to